0 1 2000 <u>10</u>	-04-2002
	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
1 8 (Res 23/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Offi
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ 1 1)2241015 <u>▼ ▼ ▼</u>
	rademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): WordWave Inc.	Name: Fleet National Bank
WordWave, Inc.	Internal
Individual(s) Association	Address:
Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Pa	Street Address: 100 Federal Street
Corporation-State	City: Boston State: MA_Zip: 02110
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	
	Corporation-State
	K as in many in and deministed in the United States and demonstra
Other Execution Date: September 26, 2002	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: Coptember 26, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
2566211 , 21868 70	79/054041, 76/242547, 79/050185
Additional	number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No
Name and address of party to whom correspond	ence 6 Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name:_ Stacey Farrell	
Internal Address: Bingham McCutchen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address:	Enclosed
ļ	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
150 Enderal Street	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 150 Federal Street	[*] '
City:-Boston State: MA Zip:02110	
Do	NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
00000006 2566211	1 (200)
40.00 0P Stacey Farrell 100.00 0P	9130102
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
1 1	ges including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be	recorded with required cover sheet information to:

EXHIBIT A TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BILL OF SALE

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as the date set forth below, NetJewels.com, Inc. a Canadian corporation ("Seller"), does hereby grant, sell, transfer, assign and deliver to ice.com, Inc, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), all of its right, title and interest in and to the Acquisition Assets, as that term is defined in that certain Domain Name and Customer List Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith by and between Buyer and Seller.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Bill of Sale as of this 11th day of September, 2002.

NÉTJEWELS.COM, INC.

By: Daniel Berkovits

Its: President, CEO

REEL: 002593 FRAME: 0030



FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

This **FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement") dated as of September 26, 2002 by and between **WORDWAVE, INC.** (f/k/a LegaLink Corporation), a Delaware corporation with its principal executive offices at 160 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite U-3, Boston, Massachusetts 02116 (the "Assignor") and **FLEET NATIONAL BANK** (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), a national banking association with its principal place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, acting as agent (the "Agent") for itself and other lending institutions (hereinafter, collectively, the "Banks") which are, or may in the future become, parties to the Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of September 26, 2002 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Assignor, the Agent, the Banks and Heller Financial, Inc. as Documentation Agent.

Reference is hereby made to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among the Assignor, the Agent and certain other parties thereto (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor, the Agent and the Banks have agreed to enter into the Credit Agreement, pursuant to which the Banks have agreed to continue to make Loans (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and otherwise extend credit to the Assignor thereof;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Agent are party to the Security Agreement, pursuant to which the Assignor has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Banks and the Agent, to secure the payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement), a security interest in and a pledge and assignment of the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement described below).

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Agent are party to a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of May 20, 1997 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Original Trademark Collateral Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on or about May 22, 1997, pursuant to which the Assignor granted and confirmed the grant of a security interest to the Agent in and lien on all of the Assignor's Pledged Trademarks, as such term is defined in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution, delivery and recording of the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, the Assignor has informed the Agent that the Assignor has additional trademarks and trademark applications as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (such trademarks and trademark applications being collectively referred to herein as the "Supplemental Trademarks");

BUSDOCS:1147220.3

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in fulfillment of the parties' obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, the Assignor wishes to execute and deliver this Agreement to further effect, evidence and memorialize the Assignor's grant to the Agent of a security interest in the Supplemental Trademarks, the Trademark Rights associated with or related to the Supplemental Trademarks (the "Supplemental Trademark Rights"), the Associated Goodwill associated with or related to the Supplemental Trademarks (the "Supplemental Goodwill"), the Trademark License Rights associated with or related to the Supplemental Trademarks (the "Supplemental Trademark License Rights"), and the proceeds associated with or related to the Supplemental Trademarks (the "Supplemental Proceeds"), (the Supplemental Trademarks, Supplemental Trademark Rights, Supplemental Goodwill, Supplemental Trademark License Rights and Supplemental Proceeds collectively referred to as the "Supplemental Trademark Collateral"), and the Assignor's collateral future assignment to the Agent of the Supplemental Trademark Collateral, all as contemplated by the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and the Agent, in consideration of the promises set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS.** All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have as their respective meanings the definitions as set forth in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement.

GRANT OF SECURITY; COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT. 2.

- 2.1. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Assignor hereby confirms its grant to the Agent pursuant to the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement and hereby unconditionally grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Banks and the Agent, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Supplemental Trademark Collateral, and pledges, mortgages and hypothecates (but does not transfer title to) the Supplemental Trademark Collateral to the Agent (and confirms its pledge, mortgage, and hypothecation of the Supplemental Trademark Collateral to the Agent pursuant to the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement), for the benefit of the Banks and the Agent.
- 2.2. Collateral Assignment. In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, the grant, pledge, mortgage and hypothecation of the Supplemental Trademark Collateral provided and confirmed in Section 2.1 hereof, to secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to the Agent (and confirms its grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance to the Agent pursuant to the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement), BY WAY OF COLLATERAL SECURITY, for the benefit of the Banks and the Agent, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Supplemental Trademark Collateral; provided, however, that such grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall be and become of force and effect only (i) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement and (ii) either (A) upon the written demand of the Agent at any time during such continuance or (B) immediately and automatically (without notice or action of any kind by the Agent or any Bank) upon an

BUSDOCS:1147220.3 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002593 FRAME: 0032

Event of Default for which acceleration of any of the Loans is automatic under the Credit Agreement or upon the sale or other disposition of or foreclosure upon the Supplemental Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement or Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (including the transfer or other disposition of the Supplemental Trademark Collateral by the Assignor to the Agent or its nominee in lieu of foreclosure). The foregoing grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall be referred to from time to time herein as the "Section 2.2 Assignment". THE AGENT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY ARISING IN ANY WAY BY REASON OF ITS HOLDING SUCH COLLATERAL SECURITY.

- 2.3. <u>Rights and Remedies Upon Default</u>. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then, with respect to the Supplemental Trademark Collateral, the Agent shall have such rights, interests and remedies, and the Assignor shall have such obligations, as are provided in or arise under the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement with respect to the Pledged Trademarks, and all such rights, interests, remedies and obligations are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full herein and are hereby ratified, confirmed, adopted and approved.
- 2.4. Supplemental to Certain Agreements. In no event shall this Agreement, the Section 2.2 Assignment of the Supplemental Trademark Collateral hereunder or the recordation of this Agreement (or any document hereunder) with the PTO, adversely affect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the Security Agreement, the other Security Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the security interest of the Agent in the Collateral (including the Supplemental Trademark Collateral) pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement and/or this Agreement, the attachment and perfection of such security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, or the present or future rights and interests of the Agent in and to the Collateral under or in connection with the Security Agreement, the other Security Documents, the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, this Agreement and/or the Uniform Commercial Code. Any and all rights and interests of the Agent in and to the Supplemental Trademark Collateral (and any and all obligations of the Assignor with respect to the Supplemental Trademark Collateral) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of the Agent (and the obligations of the Assignor) in, to or with respect to the Collateral (including the Supplemental Trademark Collateral) provided in or arising under or in connection with the Security Agreement, the other Security Documents and the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement. The Security Agreement, the other Security Documents, the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, and all rights and interests of the Agent in and to the Collateral (including the Pledged Trademarks and the Supplemental Trademark Collateral) thereunder, are hereby ratified, confirmed, adopted and approved.

BUSDOCS:1147220.3

3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF ASSIGNOR.

- **3.1.** Schedule A to the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement (the "Original Schedule A") as well as the Annex of Exhibit 1 to the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement (the "Original Annex"), which sets forth a list of all Pledged Trademarks owned by Assignor, is hereby amended and supplemented by Schedule A and Annex A to this Agreement (the "New Schedule A" and "New Annex A", respectively). The Assignor represents and warrants that the Original Schedule A and the New Schedule A and the Original Annex and Annex A collectively constitute a true and complete list of all Pledged Trademarks.
- **3.2**. The term "Pledged Trademarks", as defined and used in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, shall include, as of the time of the Assignor's acquisition of any right, title or interest therein or thereto, the Supplemental Trademarks, the Supplemental Trademark License Rights, the Supplemental Trademark Rights, the Supplemental Proceeds and the Supplemental Trademark Collateral.
- 3.3. The Assignor represents and warrants that all representations and warranties of the Assignor as set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, as amended by Sections 3.1 and 3.2 hereof, are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof, except as such representations and warranties contained in the Credit Agreement are necessarily affected by the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, and except for representations and warranties which expressly relate to a prior date. All such representations and warranties are hereby ratified, affirmed and incorporated herein by reference, and such representations and warranties are applicable to the Pledged Trademarks (including the Supplemental Pledged Trademarks) with the same force and effect as though set forth herein in their entirety.
- 3.4. All rights, interests, duties, obligations, liabilities, covenants, agreements and remedies of each of the Assignor and the Agent with respect to each other and/or the Pledged Trademarks (including without limitation the Supplemental Pledged Trademarks) or any portion thereof, as set forth in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, the Security Agreement and the other Security Documents, are hereby ratified, confirmed, adopted, approved and incorporated herein by reference; and such rights, duties, obligations, liabilities, covenants, agreements and remedies are applicable to the parties and the Pledged Trademarks (including without limitation the Supplemental Pledged Trademarks) with the same force and effect as though set forth herein in their entirety.
- 4. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ORIGINAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT. This Agreement incorporates by reference all other terms and conditions contained in the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, to the extent that such terms and conditions are not inconsistent with the provisions set forth in this Agreement, with the same force and effect as though set forth herein in their entirety. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, all terms and conditions of the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Assignor expressly affirms all of its obligations under the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement, as supplemented or amended hereby. Nothing herein shall be construed as an amendment, supplement or waiver of any requirements of the Original Trademark Collateral Agreement except as expressly set forth herein.

11

BUSDOCS:1147220.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Agent, each by its own duly authorized officer, have duly executed this Agreement, as an instrument under seal, as of the date first set forth above.

WORDWAVE, INC.

(f/k/a LegaLink Corporation)

Name: Alan N. Vinick

Title: Treasurer

FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a

BankBoston, N.A.), as Agent

By:_____ Name: John C. Dunne

Title: Senior Vice President

BUSDOCS:1147220

) ss. County of Suffolk)
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, Alan N. Vinick, personally known to me, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the Treasurer of WORDWAVE, INC. ($f/k/a$ LegaLink Corporation), that being duly authorized he did sign and seal said instrument as such officer of and on behalf of such corporation, and that the same is such corporation's free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this $\frac{25}{2}$ day of September, 2002.
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 7/5/07
Commonwealth of Massachusetts))ss. County of Suffolk)
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, ohn C. Dunne personally known to me, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that (s)he is a Senior Vice President of FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), that being duly authorized he did sign and seal said instrument as such officer of and on behalf of such bank, and that the same is such bank's free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this day of September, 2002.
Notary Public My Commission Expires:

BUSDOCS:1147220

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Agent, each by its own duly authorized officer, have duly executed this Agreement, as an instrument under seal, as of the date first set forth above.

WORDWAVE, INC.

(f/k/a LegaLink Corporation)

By:_____

Name: Alan N. Vinick

Title: Treasurer

FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a

BankBoston, N.A.), as Agent

Bv:

Name: John C. Dunne

Title: Senior Vice President

BUSDOCS:1147220

Commonwealth of Massachusetts	
County of Suffolk) ss.)
Alan N. Vinick, personally known to the Treasurer of WORDWAVE ,	me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, to me, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is INC. (f/k/a LegaLink Corporation), that being duly said instrument as such officer of and on behalf of such ch corporation's free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I : September, 2002.	have hereunto set my hand and official seal this day of
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
Commonwealth of Massachusetts)
County of Suffolk)ss.)

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, John C. Dunne personally known to me, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that (s)he is a Senior Vice President of FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), that being duly authorized he did sign and seal said instrument as such officer of and on behalf of such bank, and that the same is such bank's free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 25° day of September, 2002.

Jatucial Mallace Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12-17-04

U.S. Trademark and Trademark Registrations

Trademark or Service Mark	Registration or Serial No.	<u>Date of</u> <u>Registration</u>	Owner
W and Design (logo)	76/054041	10/1/2002	WordWave, Inc.
WORDEX	76/242547	Pending	WordWave, Inc.
WORDWAVE	79/050185	Pending	WordWave, Inc.
DEPOWAVE	2566211	4/30/2002	WordWave, Inc.
LEGALINK	2186870	9/1/1998	LegaLink
			Corporation

Foreign Trademark and Trademark Registrations

Trademark or Service Mark	Country	Registration or Serial No.	<u>Date of</u> <u>Registration</u>	<u>Owner</u>
W and Design (logo)	European Community	1935501		
WORDWAVE	European Community	1927136		
WORDWAVE	Australia	920256		

BUSDOCS:1147220.3

ANNEX A

U.S. Trademark and Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark or</u> Service Mark	Registration or Serial No.	Date of Registration	<u>Owner</u>
W and Design (logo)	76/054041	10/1/2002	WordWave, Inc.
WORDEX	76/242547	Pending	WordWave, Inc. WordWave, Inc.
WORDWAVE DEPOWAVE	79/050185 2566211	Pending 4/30/2002	WordWave, Inc.
LEGALINK	2186870	9/1/1998	LegaLink Corporation

BUSDOCS:1147220.3

RECORDED: 10/01/2002